

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

IFC CREDIT CORPORATION,

Defendant.

CIV. NO. 07 C 3155

**FTC REPLY TO IFC OPPOSITION
TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL STANDARDS FOR MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	2
A. For the FTC to Obtain Preliminary Relief	2
B. For IFC to Demonstrate It Needs an Evidentiary Hearing	3
C. For the Court to Consider Declarations	3
III. IFC HAS NOT CAST DOUBT ON THE FTC’S LIKELY SUCCESS ON THE MERITS, OR SHOWN A NEED FOR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING	4
A. IFC’s Practice of Accepting and Collecting on NorVergence Rental Agreements Was Unfair (Count II)	4
1. IFC Accepted and Collected on NorVergence Rental Agreements With Knowledge that the Predominant Purpose Was Telecommunications Services and the Agreements Misstated This	5
2. IFC Has Raised No Factual Issue Disputing That IFC’s Practices Caused Substantial Injury	12
3. IFC Has Raised No Factual Issue Regarding Whether the Injury Was Reasonably Avoidable By Consumers	12
4. IFC Has Raised No Factual Issue Showing Any Countervailing Benefits That Outweigh the Injury to Consumers	14
B. IFC’s Practice of Suing and Executing on Judgments in Distant Forums Is Unfair (Count III)	14
C. IFC Has Misrepresented Consumers’ Obligations (Count I)	16
IV. WEIGHING THE EQUITIES, THE PUBLIC INTEREST REQUIRES HALTING THE CONSUMER HARM	17
V. CONCLUSION	20

Appendices attached:

Appendix A FTC's Memorandum in Support of Motion for Preliminary Injunction (Redacted)
(original filed June 6, 2006)

Appendix B *IFC Credit Corp. v. United Business & Industrial Federal Credit Union*, No. 04-C-5905 (N.D. Ill., Memorandum Opinion and Order Dec. 12, 2006).

Appendix C *Specialty Optical d/b/a SOS v. IFC Credit Corp.*, Cause No. 04-04187-C (Tex. Dallas County Ct. At Law No. 3, Final Judgment granted April 17, 2006).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re Aimster Copyright Litigation</i> , 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Allied Signal, Inc., v. B.F. Goodrich</i> , 183 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litigation</i> , 1997 WL 201614 (N.D. Ill.,1997)	11
<i>Cooper v. Salazaar</i> , 196 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Service, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)	4
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989)	2, 18
<i>FTC v. J.K. Publ'ns., Inc.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	13
<i>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988)	2, 13, 17
<i>FTC v. Windermere Big Win Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 98 C 8066, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12259 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 1999)	2
<i>FTC v. World Media Brokers, Inc.</i> , No. 02-C-6985, 2004 U.S. District LEXIS 3227 (N.D. Ill. March 2, 2004)	13
<i>Goodman v. Illinois Department of Finance and Prof'l Regulation</i> , 430 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>IFC Credit Corp. v. United Business & Industrial Federal Credit Union</i> , No. 04-C-5905 (N.D. Ill., Memorandum Opinion and Order Dec. 12, 2006)	6
<i>Kinney v. International Union of Operating Eng'rs</i> , 994 F.2d 1271 (7th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Medeco Security Locks, Inc. v. Swiderek</i> ,	

680 F.2d 37 (7th Cir. 1981)	3
<i>Promatek Industries, Ltd. v. Equitrac Corp.</i> , 300 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Ty, Inc. v. GMA Accessories, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 1167 (7th Cir. 1997)	3, 4

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3)	11
Fed. R. Ev. 803(8)(C))	11
